for two scenarios:(i) a very conservative approach where the purified propylene

prices charged to SCI (as reflected in the income statements of the

Polypropylene business) were 20% excessive (i.e. based on the Tier 1 result for

purified propylene), reflected in the tables below as the “-20% scenario”, and (ii)

a more. realistic scenario where the purified propylene prices charged to SCI

were 30% excessive (i.e. based on the average of the Tier 1 and Tier 2 prices of

purified propylene), reflected in the tables below as the “-30% scenario”.

353 We again start off by showing the Commission’s (Roberts’) calculations (as

agreed with SCI) in Table 2a and then we show SCl’s (Harman’s) proposed

adjustments to Roberts’ figures in Table 2b. As discussed above, we have

accepted some of these adjustments and others we have rejected, as indicated

in. the table below. The final row of the table shows the final result of SCI’s

markupovercost for polypropylene.

90

Non-Confidential

Table 2a Commission’s polypropylene price-cost test results

petersRCeile) ace Mtoe eo) Price-cosit markup

(upward (+) or downward adjustment(-))   -20% scenario -30% scenario Very Morerealistic
conservative =~ 30% scenario

- 20% scenario

SR2 results - - 35.57" 47,9°"

Agreed correctionoferrors in 42.8 43.3" 38.3 51.2
SR2
(Accepted by both the
Commission and SCI)

Prices agreed: weighted 0.5" -0.5°" 37.8 50.7
average monthly prices*”®

(accepted by the Commission)

  Commission’sfinal result after 37.8 50.7

agreed adjustment

Table 2b SCI’s proposed changes to the Commission’s polypropylene price-

costtest results

354 First we note that in the case of polypropylene no adjustment is required for

feedstock costs (as we have donein the table above for purified propylene) since

we have used the actual prices paid for purified propylene (with a downward

adjustment, as explained above) in the polypropylene price-cost calculations.

321 See the Commission’s and SCI’s submissions of 10 April 2014.
322 See the Commission’s and SCI’s submissions of 10 April 2014.
323 See Commission’s submission of 10 April 2014, where the figure is stated as +3.3%. Also see SCl's

[…]

prices andfor export polypropylene prices. See Exhibit 28, paragraph 11.

See Commission’s submission of 10 April 2014.
327 See Commission’s submission of 10 April 2014.

91

Non-Confidential

Effect

o
n

markups (%) ge(upward (+) or downward adjustment(-))

-30% scenario

-20% scenario Very More realistic

conservative - 30% scenario
- 20% scenario

Feedstock:
Change from Roberts’ “Sasol No adjustment required since actual prices
FAV”to FAVin financial are used" 37.8 50.7
accounts (thus based onactual

feedstock prices paid)

355 Next we make further adjustments for prices including all rebates (downward

adjustment to Roberts’ price-cost markups); the use of the annuity method for

calculating capital reward (upward adjustment); prices including delivery (potential

downward adjustment); the measurement of the asset base (downward

adjustment); and the return on capital (downward adjustment). We note that for

“prices including delivery” and for the return on capital we have considered a range

offigures.

(upward (+) or downward adjustment(-))

-20% scenario -30% scenario Very Morerealistic
conservative - 30% scenario

- 20%

scenario

Markups weighted averaging No adjustment 37.8 50.7

{other than that agreed above)

Prices including all rebates -3.4°9 -3.6°° 34.4 471

Adjustmentof period to include No adjustment 34.4 47.1

FY2001

Useof annuity-based approach 42.29" +2.6°" 36.6 49.7
for capital reward

Prices including delivery Left open, Left open:|
-{0 to 1.4} -[0 to 2.1]

328 See SCI’s submission of 10 April 2014, andits further submission of 30 April. 2014.
328 See SCI’s submission of 10 April 2014, page 3, andits further submission of 30 April 2014.
38° See SCI’s submission of 10 April 2014, page 5, andits further submission of 30 April 2014.
331 See SCI's submission of 10 April 2014, page 3, andits further submission of 30 April 2014.
322 See SCI’s submission of 10 April 2014, page 5, andits further submission of 30 April 2014.
333 See SCl’s submission of 10 April 2014, page 3, andits further submission of 30 April 2014.
384 See SCI’'s submission of 10 April 2014, page 5, andits further submission of 30 April 2014.